

ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1975

No. 88 of 1975

An Act to make certain consequential and minor amendments to, and to correct certain errors and remove certain anomalies in, the Statute Law and to repeal certain obsolete enactments.

[Assented to 20th November, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title,

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Act (No. 3), 1975".

Repeals.

- 2. (1) The Acts set out in the first schedule to this Act are repealed.
- (2) If any Act expressed to be repealed by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, the enactment by this Act that purports to repeal that first mentioned Act shall have no effect and the reference to that repealed Act shall be struck out from the first schedule to this Act and this Act shall have effect as if that enactment and that reference had never been included in this Act.

Amendments,

- 3. (1) Subject to this section, the Acts specified in the first column of the second schedule to this Act are amended in the manner indicated in the second column of that schedule and any Act as amended thereby and by all prior amendments amending the same may be cited by its new citation, if any, as specified in the third column of that schedule.
- (2) If any Act expressed to be amended by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, or amended by or by virtue of some other Act in a manner which renders the amendment as expressed by this Act ineffective, all references in the second schedule that are ancillary to or consequential upon the enactment by this Act which purports to make that amendment shall be struck out and this Act shall have effect as if those references and that amendment had never been included in this Act.

No. 88

(3) If any Act amended by this Act or if any such Act, as amended, is after the commencement of this Act repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, but the amendment by this Act amending that first mentioned Act and all other references in this Act ancillary thereto and consequential thereon have not been repealed, that amendment and those other references shall be repealed immediately after the repeal of that Act and this Act shall have effect accordingly.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ACTS REPEALED

Hospital Benefits Act, 1945, No. 20 of 1945 Hospital Benefits (Amending Agreement) Act, 1948, No. 36 of 1948

SECOND SCHEDULE ACIS AMENDED

1	
Second Column	Third Column
How Amended	New Citation
Section 82 (4)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	Community Welfare Act, 1972-1975
Section 77 (7)— Strike out "reformative institution as defined in the Social Welfare Act, 1926-1965, or ordered to be under the control of the Minister of Social Welfare" and insert "home as defined in the Community Welfare Act, 1972, as amended, or ordered to be under the control of the Minister of Community Welfare" in lieu thereof.	Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-1975
Section 77a (8)— Strike out "an institution as defined by the Social Welfare Act, 1926-1965" in paragraph (d) and insert "a home as defined in the Community Welfare Act, 1972, as amended" in lieu thereof.	
Section 276 (2)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	
Section 351 (3)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	
Schedule 2— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	
Schedule 10— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	
Section 232h (1)— Strike out "and that the purchaser and his successor in title shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister, erect on the land any other premises," firstly occurring in paragraph (b).	Crown Lands Act, 1929-1975
The Fifth Schedule— Strike out "acres" in paragraph 1 and insert "hectares" in lieu thereof.	
The Ninth Schedule— Strike out "acres" in paragraph 1 and insert "hectares" in lieu thereof.	
Section 118a (4)— Strike out "Returning Officer for the State" and insert "Electoral Commissioner" in lieu thereof.	Electoral Act, 1929-1975
Section 70 (3)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	Juvenile Courts Act, 1971-1975
Section 70 (4)— Strike out "Comptroller" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.	
	Section 82 (4)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Section 77 (7)— Strike out "reformative institution as defined in the Social Welfare Act, 1926-1965, or ordered to be under the control of the Minister of Social Welfare" and insert "home as defined in the Community Welfare Act, 1972, as amended, or ordered to be under the control of the Minister of Community Welfare Act, 1972, as amended or ordered to be under the control of the Minister of Community Welfare Act, 1926-1965" in paragraph (d) and insert "a home as defined by the Social Welfare Act, 1972, as amended" in lieu thereof. Section 276 (2)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Section 351 (3)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Schedule 2— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Schedule 10— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Section 232h (1)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof. Section 232h (1)— Strike out "and that the purchaser and his successor in title shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister, erect on the land any other premises," firstly occurring in paragraph (b). The Fifth Schedule— Strike out "acres" in paragraph 1 and insert "hectares" in lieu thereof. Section 118a (4)— Strike out "Returning Officer for the State" and insert "Electoral Commissioner" in lieu thereof. Section 70 (3)— Strike out "Comptroller of Prisons" and insert "Director of Correctional Services" in lieu thereof.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor